
 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 
 
 

  
In the Matter of  
  
FirstEnergy Companies 
          and 
TMI-2 Solutions, LLC 
 
(Three Mile Island Nuclear Station Unit 2) 

Docket No. 50-320 LT 

  
 
 

ORDER 
 

 On March 15, 2021, Mr. Eric Epstein, Chairman of Three Mile Island Alert, Inc., served 

via email a “Motion to Hold in Abeyance the Proposed License Transfer to TMI-2 Solutions, 

LLC” on the Commission and other participants in this proceeding.1  Pursuant to my authority 

under 10 C.F.R. § 2.346(a), I set forth the following schedule for responses to this motion.  The 

NRC Staff, the FirstEnergy Companies,2 and TMI-2 Solutions, LLC may file answers by April 12, 

2021, and Three Mile Island Alert, Inc. may file a reply within seven days of any answer.    

  

 
1 Three Mile Island Alert, Inc., Motion to Hold in Abeyance the Proposed License Transfer to 
TMI-2 Solutions LLC (March 15, 2021).  This proceeding was terminated on January 15, 2021, 
and the Office of the Secretary of the Commission closed the Electronic Information Exchange 
(EIE) for this docket.  The EIE will now accept filings in this matter.  
 
2 The “FirstEnergy Companies” are GPU Nuclear, Inc., Metropolitan Edison Company, Jersey 
Central Power & Light Company, and Pennsylvania Electric Company. 
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 IT IS SO ORDERED. 
 
      For the Commission 

    ____________________________ 
      Russell E. Chazell 
      Acting Secretary of the Commission 
 
Dated at Rockville, Maryland, 
this 19th day of March 2021. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing ORDER (Setting Briefing Schedule) have been served 
upon the following persons by Electronic Information Exchange. 
 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication 
Mail Stop: O-16B33 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 
E-mail:  ocaamail.resource@nrc.gov 
 
 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
Mail Stop: O-16B33 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 
E-mail:  hearingdocket@nrc.gov 
 
 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel 
Mail Stop: T-3F23 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
E. Roy Hawkens, Chairman 
E-mail:  Roy.Hawkens@nrc.gov 
 
 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of the General Counsel 
Mail Stop - O-14A44 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
Tison A. Campbell 
Anita G. Naber 
David E. Roth 
Jeremy L. Wachutka 
E-mail:  Tison.Campbell@nrc.gov 
   Anita.Naber@nrc.gov 
   David.Roth@nrc.gov 
   Jeremy.Wachutka@nrc.gov 
 
 
 

First Energy Service Company 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, OH 44308E 
Gregory H. Halnon 
Karen A. Sealy 
E-mail:  ksealy@firstenergycorp.com 
   ghalnon@firstenergycorp.com 
 
 
Counsel for GPU Nuclear, Inc. 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP 
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
Grant W. Eskelsen 
Ryan K. Lighty 
Timothy P. Matthews 
E-mail:  grant.eskelsen@morganlewis.com 
   ryan.lighty@morganlewis.com 
   timothy.matthews@morganlewis.com 
 
 
Energy Solutions, LLC 
121 West Trade Street, Suite 2700 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202 
Gerard Peter Van Noordennen 
E-mail:  
gpvannoordennen@energysolutions.com 
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Counsel for TMI Solutions, LLC 
Hogan Lovells US, LLP 
555 13th Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20004 
Sachin S. Desai, Esq. 
E-mail:  sachin.desai@hoganlovells.com 
 
 
Three Mile Island Alert, Inc. 
4100 Hillsdale Road 
Harrisburg, PA  17112 
Eric Epstein 
E-mail:  epstein@efmr.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
State of Pennsylvania 
Department of Environmental Protection 
909 Elmerton Avenue 
Harrisburg, PA  17110 
Alicia R. Duke 
E-mail:  alduke@pa.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       _________________________________ 

Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
Dated at Rockville, Maryland, 
this 19th day of March 2021. 
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